## CHAPTER XXVIII.

An Act to Amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate February 29, the Village of Chatfield," approved March (6th) sixth. 1872. Eighteen Hundred and Seventy One.

SECTION 1. Amendment to incorporation act, extending the village limits.

- 2. Authority to prevent construction of wooden buildings.
- 3. Original incorporation act, to govern the addition.
- 4. The territory named in this act, to remain part of the township in which located for other purposes
- 7. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the act to incorporate the village of Chatfield, approved March sixth, eighteen hundred and extending vilseventy-one, be and the same is hereby amended so as to lage limita. include within the corporate limits of said village all of section thirty-one (31) and the south-west quarter of the southwest quarter of section thirty-two (32) in township number one hundred and five north, of range eleven west and the east half of the south-east quarter of section thirty-six (36) in township number one hundred and five north, of range twelve west, situated in the county of Ohnsted; also all of sections five and six and all of sections seven and eight except the south half of the south half of said sections seven and eight, and the north-west quarter of the north-west quarter of section nine in township number one hundred and four north of range eleven west situated in the county of Fillmore.

The common council of the village of Chatfield To provent con Sec. 2. shall have the power to prohibit the construction of wooden buildings within such limits as they may deem necessary inge. and expedient within said village.

SEC. 3. All the conditions, regulations and powers con- Original act to tained in said act of incorporation shall apply to the terri- govern addition tory annexed to said corporation in section one of this act.

Amendment

struction of wooden build-

## SPECIAL LAWS

Territory in this act to remain part of township in which located.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 4. In all respects not provided for in this [the] act of incorporation and the amendments thereto the territory contained in said corporation shall be and continue a part of the several townships in which it is situated.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 29, 1872.

## CHAPTER XXIX.

February 37, An Act to Amend Sections Three and Four of Chapter 1872. Nine of the Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy One relating to the Village of Hokah in Houston County.

> SECTION I. Amendment to sections 3 and 4 of chapter 9, of special laws. Sec. 3. Relating to the government of the village. Sec. 4. Relating to annual elections. 2. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amendment to sec's 3 and 4, chapter 9.

Relating to the government of the village.

SECTION 1. That sections three and four of chapter nine of the special laws of 1871, be and the same are hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. The government of said corporation and the management of all its municipal concerns shall be vested in three trustees one of whom shall be selected by themselves as president; one treasurer, one justice of the peace, one constable, one assessor, and one recorder; all of whom shall be residents of said village; the trustees, the treasurer, the constable, the assessor, and recorder shall each hold his office for the term of one year and until his successor is elected and qualified.